

NO. 06-1188

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE UNITED STATES**

---

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, DONALD R. MICHEL, AND  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN  
OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA

*Attorney General*

Maureen Hart

*Solicitor General*

Jay Douglas Geck\*

*Deputy Solicitor General*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Alexandra K. Smith

Kristie E. Carevich

*Assistant Attorneys General*

1125 Washington Street SE

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-6245

*Attorneys For Respondent*

*State of Washington*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 1

A. Factual Background ..... 1

B. Proceedings Below ..... 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 8

A. There Is No Circuit Split Concerning  
Liability For Generators Who Dispose Of  
Their Waste ..... 9

1. The First Circuit Decision In  
American Cyanamid Addresses A  
Different Issue In A Different Context  
And Presents No Conflict ..... 11

2. Teck Wrongly Claims Uniform  
Support In Other Circuits ..... 13

3. An Appeal Of A Motion To Dismiss Is  
Not The Appropriate Vehicle To  
Examine Liability For Disposal ..... 15

B. Teck’s New Arguments Are Not  
Appropriate For Review By This Court..... 15

C. The Court Of Appeals Decision Affirming  
Denial Of Teck’s Rule 12(b)(6) Motion  
Raises No Substantial Issue Of  
International Law Or Comity ..... 18

1. Optional Diplomatic Processes Do Not  
Preclude The Application Of CERCLA  
In This Case ..... 18

2.	This Case Concerns Application Of CERCLA To A Hazardous Waste Site In The United States And The Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application Does Not Apply .....	21
3.	Denial Of Teck’s Rule 12(b)(6) Motion Does Not Disrupt Foreign Relations Powers .....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8–9, 11–13
<i>ARC Ecology v. United States Department of the Air Force</i> 294 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	26
<i>ARC Ecology v. United States Department of the Air Force</i> 411 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	1
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	12
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	12
<i>Canron, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> 82 Wash. App. 480, 918 P.2d 937 (1996).....	26
<i>Colorado v. Idarado Mining Co.</i> 707 F. Supp. 1227 (D. Colo. 1989), amended by 735 F. Supp. 368 (D. Colo. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 916 F.2d 1486 (10th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. UGI Utils., Inc.</i> 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	16
<i>Durham v. Herbert Olbrich GMBH &amp; Co.</i> 404 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	29

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	24, 27
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n. v. Compagnie De Saint- Gobain-Pont-A-Mousson</i> 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Corp. v. American Eurocopter Corp.</i> 378 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> 390 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Government of Province of Manitoba v. Norton</i> 398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D. D.C. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. United States Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp. plc</i> 186 B.R. 807 (S.D. N.Y. 1995) .....	22
<i>Kalamazoo River Study Group v. Menasha Corp.</i> 228 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	1, 2
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	22, 23

<i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat'l Steel Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> No. 05-1056, WL 123838 (U.S. Apr. 30, 2007) .....	24
<i>Morton Int'l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chem. Corp.</i> 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	19, 20, 22, 29
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> 491 U.S. 1 (1989), overruled on other grounds, <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	2
<i>Raytheon Constructors, Inc. v. Asarco, Inc.</i> 368 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	21
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v.</i> <i>United States Dist. Court</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	22, 29
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Conserv. Chem. Co.</i> 619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985) .....	17
<i>United States v. Corey</i> 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. &amp; Plastics Corp.</i> 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Ivey</i> 30 O.R.3d 370 (Ontario Ct. App. 1996) .....	25
<i>United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.</i> 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	14

<i>United States v. Ward</i> 618 F. Supp. 884 (E.D. N.C. 1985).....	17
<i>Vine Street, LLC v. Keeling ex rel. Estate of Keeling</i> 460 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. Tex. 2006) .....	12–14
<i>Violet v. Piciolo</i> 648 F. Supp. 1283 (D. R.I. 1986) .....	17
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	9
<i>Yoakim v. Miller</i> 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	16

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3) .....	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601–9675 (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation And Liability Act (CERCLA)).....	1
§ 9601(8) .....	7
§ 9601(9)(B) .....	16
§ 9606(a) .....	2
§ 9607(a) .....	12
§ 9607(a)(2).....	17
§ 9607(a)(3).....	6, 8, 10, 16
§ 9659(g) .....	5
<b>CERCLA</b>	
§ 106(a).....	2, 4, 7
§ 107(a)(2) .....	17

§ 107(a)(1) .....	11, 13
§ 107(a)(3) .....	8–13, 15
British Columbia’s Environmental Management Act .....	24
§ 47(1) .....	24
§ 47(4) .....	24
Boundary Waters Treaty, Jan. 11, 1909, U.S.-Gr. Br., 36 Stat. 2448 .....	18–20

### Constitutional Provisions

Canadian Constitution Act, 1867 (U.K.), 30, 31 Vict. C. 3 .....	24
--	----

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 5–6, 9, 15–16, 22–23, 28

### Other Authorities

126 Cong. Rec. 26,782 (1980) .....	22
126 Cong. Rec. 26,788 (1980) .....	22
Exec. Order No. 12,580, 3 C.F.R. 193 (1988) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 848, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1985) .....	10
Jennifer Woodward, <i>International Pollution Control: the United States and Canada—the International Joint Commission</i> , 9 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 325 (1988) .....	18, 19



Michael J. Robinson-Dorn,  
*The Trail Smelter: Is What's Past Prologue?*  
14 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 233, 251 (2006).....19
